MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Снар. 279.

Chapter 279.

An act for the protection of Smelts in Monsweag bay and river, in the towns of Wiscasset and Woolwich.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Monsweag bay, protection of smelts in. Sect. 1. All persons are forbidden to catch smelts with nets in Monsweag bay, within one-half of a mile of the outlet of Monsweag river, or near the outlet in said river in the towns of Wiscasset or Woolwich.

Penalty for violation.

how recovered.

Sect. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act, shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each offence, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, one-half to the complainant and the other half to either of the towns of Wiscasset or Woolwich where the complaint shall be made.

Approved February 17, 1876.

Chapter 280.

An act to amend "an act to authorize the City of Bangor to aid the construction of a railroad into Aroostook county," approved February eighth, eighteen hundred seventy-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of 1875, amended.

Time for accept-

ance by city of Bangor, extended

The time specified in section fourteen of an act entitled "an act to authorize the city of Bangor to aid the construction of a railroad into Aroostook county," approved February eighth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, within which said act shall be accepted by said city of Bangor, as provided in said section fourteen, is hereby extended to two years from the date of the approval of said act, to wit, to the eighth day of February, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy-seven; and if said act as amended by an act approved by the governor, February sixteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, shall be so accepted as is provided in said section fourteen of the act of February eighth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, within the extended time above named, then the said act of February eighth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, as amended by the act of February sixteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, shall be in force thereafter, and binding upon said city of Bangor, according to its true tenor and effect, but not otherwise.

Act, as amended, to be in force, if accepted.

Approved February 17, 1876.